

# Government of Western Australia Department of Water and Environmental Regulation

### **Annual Audit Compliance Report Form**

Environmental Protection Act 1986, Part V

Section A – Licence Details				
Licence number:	L5980/1991/7	Licence file number:	2010/002819-1	
Licence holder:	Water Corporation	Water Corporation		
Trading as:	Exmouth Water Re	Exmouth Water Resource Recovery Facility		
ABN:	28 003 434 917			
Registered address:	629 Newcastle Street, LEEDERVILLE, WA 6007			
Reporting period:	01/07/2022 to 30/06/2023			

#### Section B – Statement of Compliance with Licence Conditions

Did you comply with all of your licence conditions during the reporting period? (please tick the appropriate box)

☐Yes – please complete:

- section C;
- · section D if required; and
- · sign the declaration in Section F.

#### ⊠No – please complete:

- · section C;
- section D if required;
- section E; and
- sign the declaration at Section F.

#### Section C – Statement of Actual Production

Provide the actual production quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached.

Prescribed Premises Category	Actual Production Quantity	
54	714 m³/day	

### Section D - Statement of Actual Part 2 Waste Discharge Quantity

Provide the actual Part 2 waste discharge quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached.

Prescribed Premises Category	Actual Part 2 Waste Discharge Quantity
Frescribed Fremises Category	Actual Fait 2 Waste Discharge Quantity
Not Applicable	

Section E – Deta	ils of Non-Compliance	with Licence Cond	lition
Please use a separat a time during the		n with which the licenc	e holder was non-compliant
Condition no:	1(b) - (b) the quantity accepted is below any limit listed in Table 1 (980m <sup>3/</sup> Day)	Date(s) of non- compliance:	07/06/2023
Details of non-com	pliance:		
A magflow was instructed period were record  24hr period (Exceeded)  24hr period (Exceeded)  What was the actual NOTE – please attack compliance took place.  No environmental in Cause (or suspected)	I 19 April 2023 Daily Total I by 38.13 m³) I 21 April 2023 Daily Total I by 80.58 m³) I al (or suspected) environment of the maps or diagrams to provide e. Impact from the non-compliance on in the town over peak pe	he following exceedar  nflow Volume = 1018.  nflow Volume = 1060.  ental impact of the nor  e insight into the precise  ance.	nces for the 2022-2023 13 m³/d 58 m³/d n-compliance?
Action taken to miti non-compliance:	gate any adverse effects of	non-compliance and	prevent recurrence of the
location. Pond plants are detowns. There is mir	nimal risk of overtopping poli imits are generally consider	low flow periods such	as this in fluctuating tourism
Was this non-comp	liance previously reported t	o DWER?	
⊠ Yes, and		No	
Reported to		Date:	
Reported to Notification	Reported to DWER in writing (N1 Notification)  Date: 07/09/2023		

Section E – Deta	ils of Non-Complia	ince with Licence Cond	ition
Please use a separat a time during the		ndition with which the licenc	e holder was non-compliant
Condition no:	1	Date(s) of non-compliance:	23/04/2023
Details of non-com	oliance:		
		K210 tankered waste from ond via the tanker receival	
	00L in the Month of A ence only K130 waste	pril. e is licensed to be disposed	of into the pond.
What was the actua	al (or suspected) envir	onmental impact of the non	-compliance?
NOTE – please attac compliance took plac		provide insight into the precise	location of where the non-
No environmental in	mpact from the non-co	ompliance.	
Cause (or suspecte	ed cause) of non-comp	oliance:	
그러나 없는 아이를 하는 아이를 다시는데 그렇게 되었다.	n, resourcing and ame	osed of in the conveyance in the decision was the decision was a second control of the decision of the decision was a second control of the decision	마음을 하면 되었다면 하게 되었다면서 있는 때문에 걸어 하지 않는데 되었다면 하다.
Action taken to mitig	gate any adverse effe	cts of non-compliance and p	prevent recurrence of the
ponds however the	waste was classified		be disposed of into the e. Neither the volume or the disposal of the wastewater.
Was this non-comp	liance previously repo	rted to DWER?	
☐ Yes, and		⊠ No	
☐ Reported to I	OWER verbally	Date:	
Reported to I	DWER in writing	Date:	

Section E - D	etails of Non-Complia	nce with Licence Cond	lition
	parate page for each con the reporting period.	dition with which the licend	ce holder was non-compliant
Condition no:	2, 3, 11, 28	Date(s) of non- compliance:	23/04/2023
Details of non-co	ompliance:		
Sludge removed	from Shire Pond 1 and s	tored in Shire Pond 2.	
No advance not	fication was provided to t	he DWER. This was a brea	ach of licence.
	able 12) - stipulates that th 'no less than 14 days in a		for the removal of sewage
Pond 2. Condition 3 – or start of the treat	nly allowed to store waster	water in shire pond 2 and i	nd 1 and infiltrating into Shire not returning leachate to the
What was the ac	ctual (or suspected) enviro	onmental impact of the nor	n-compliance?
	tach maps or diagrams to pi	rovide insight into the precise	
No environment	al impact from the non-co	mpliance.	
Cause (or suspe	ected cause) of non-comp	liance:	***************************************
Department of J to ensure that it	obs, Tourism, Science an had adequate risk mitigat	(TSE) event in April 2023 - d Innovation (JTSI) – Wate ion controls in place to cor s over the two weeks of th	er Corporation was required ntend with an expected
included deslude	ging the Shire's reuse por	orepare the Exmouth WW nd 1 to reduce the likelihoo eposited the sludge into S	
Action taken to r		cts of non-compliance and	prevent recurrence of the
The total volume as approved by		from the Shire Pond 2 and	disposed of at the Shire's tip
Was this non-co	mpliance previously repor	rted to DWER?	
⊠ Yes, and		□No	

Reported to DWER verbally Date:				
⊠ Reported Notification)	to DWER in writing (N1	Date: 18/07/2022	Date: 18/07/2022	
Section E – De	tails of Non-Complianc	e with Licence Cond	lition	
	parate page for each conditi the reporting period.	on with which the licend	ce holder was non-compliant	
Condition no:	8(a)	Date(s) of non- compliance:	15/07/2022, 17/07/2022 26/07/2022, 07/08/2022	
Details of non-co	ompliance:			
and 3. Wastewat further overtoppin 17/07/2022 – Va overtopped again 26/07/2022 – Poembankment and embankment.  07/08/2022 – Poembankment and embankment.	nd 3 overtopped approximater pooled on the embankment live to Pond 3 was reopened at the same location. Voluinds 1 and 2 overtopped total small percentage flowed in the same location approximately a	ent. Pond was isolated to d on the 16/07/2022 after me of less than 1000L. al volume of 2000L. WW into Pond 3. WW from Potential to the same tely 1000L onto the same and 3 while the Shires re	the same day to prevent ernoon, and Pond 2  V from Pond 1 pooled on ond 2 pooled on the ne location.  use scheme was offline.	
NOTE – please att	ach maps or diagrams to prov ace.	ide insight into the precise	location of where the non-	
No environmenta	I impact from the non-comp	liance.		
Cause (or suspe	cted cause) of non-complian	nce:		
	ts on the Shire of Exmouth cement parts and contracto		and reuse pumps and delays pliance.	
Action taken to m	nitigate any adverse effects	of non-compliance and	prevent recurrence of the	
providing advice,			state the disinfection unit by isinfection unit which would	
			y infiltration pond and pond period the reuse scheme was	
Was this non-cor	mpliance previously reported	d to DWER?		
Yes, and		No		

☐ Reported to	DWER verbally	Date:	
Reported to DWER in writing (N1 Notification)		Date: 18/07/2022	
The second secon	ils of Non-Compliance	with Licence Condit	tion
	ate page for each condition		holder was non-compliant
Condition no:	Condition 8 (b)	Date(s) of non- compliance:	18/05/2022
Details of non-com	pliance:		
In early April 2022, samples indicating 22, it was identified required to maintain pump treated waste it was identified tha maintain freeboard pump was sourced from Pond 3 to the pond.  On the 17 <sup>th</sup> July 20.	that the levels in the treat of freeboard. On the same ewater from Pond 3 to the tithe copper ionizer pump and that 300mm freeboard. The additional pump was onsite emergency infiltrations at the copper ionizer pump was onsite emergency infiltrations.	se scheme went offline foreuse scheme due to distribute the copper loniser ponsite emergency infiltration had failed to pump at a distribute the distribute the copper loniser pondis installed and started put on pond on the 25 May 2 and 1 and 2 had lost free	ollowing consecutive sinfection faults. On 21 April asing, and that action was pump was modified to ation pond. On the 18 <sup>th</sup> May rate that was sufficient to 13, an additional larger amping treated wastewater 22 to prevent overtopping of eboard.
	orted to have been restore al (or suspected) environm		The second desired
	h maps or diagrams to provid		
TOTAL STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE	mpact from the non-comp	iance.	
Cause (or suspecte	ed cause) of non-complian	ce:	
	of the Shire of Exmouth rement parts and contractor		d reuse pumps and delays iance.
Action taken to miti non-compliance:	gate any adverse effects o	of non-compliance and p	revent recurrence of the
providing advice, so allow reactivation of A pump was used to	upport and resources to ex f the reuse scheme. o transfer treated wastews	spedite repairs to the dis	ate the disinfection unit by infection unit which would infiltration pond and pond
unavailable.		A. Alleranda	riod the reuse scheme was
Was this non-compliance previously reported to DWER?			

containment infrastructure is

Yes, and		] No	
Reported to DWER verbally		Date:	
Reported to DWER in writing (2021-2022 AACR)		Date: 30/10/2022	
Section E -	Details of Non-Compliance	with Licence Cond	lition
Please use a	separate page for each condition g the reporting period.		THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN 2 IN COLUMN 2
Candition no:	Condition 8c "the integrity of the	Date(s) of non-	20/03/2022

30/03/2023

Details of non-compliance: (INC-070395)

maintained"

Condition no:

Water balance indicates that WRRF treatment ponds are seeping approx., 137 kL/day, thereby having an unauthorised discharge, via infiltration, to the environment.

compliance:

What was the actual (or suspected) environmental impact of the non-compliance?

NOTE - please attach maps or diagrams to provide insight into the precise location of where the noncompliance took place.

A review of groundwater monitoring data has been undertaken as part of annual reporting.

- Both down-hydraulic bores continue to show a increasing trend for Ammonia as N, concentrations 100-fold higher down-gradient compared to up-gradient.
- TN concentrations in the up-hydraulic gradient bore remain elevated above 30 mg/L, but are showing a decreasing trend. Both down-hydraulic gradient bores show a increasing trend for TN and concentrations are elevated above 10 mg/L, however, still lower than up-gradient.
- TP concentrations in all bores remain stable/decreasing with concentrations measured around the laboratory limit of reporting (LOR).
- E. coli and copper concentrations remain below LOR.

Cause (or suspected cause) of non-compliance:

Loss of pond liner integrity and/or erosion may be a contributing factor.

Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance:

An Asset Deficiency Record (ADR) has been entered and will be reviewed, allocated resources and/or funds to further investigations.

Water Corporations Asset Planning department is undertaking a reassessment of the water balance to determine seepage rate and pond permeability. It is unknown which pond/s is seeping, whether by erosion or liner integrity or a combination of factors.

Continued monitoring of groundwater bores as per licence requirements (condition 18), will provide visibility whether infiltration has impacted groundwater downstream of the site. The 2022/2023 AER provides an analysis of groundwater monitoring results and any observed

trends.			
Was this non-con	npliance previously reported	to DWER?	
⊠ Yes, and		No	
☐ Reported t	o DWER verbally	Date:	
⊠ Reported to 2021-2022)	o DWER in writing (AACR	Date: 30/10/22	
	tails of Non-Compliance		
at a time during the	he reporting period.		
Condition no:	Condition 18. Table 8	Date(s) of non- compliance:	03/05/2022
Details of non-cor	mpliance:		
TDS, TN, TP, Am The bore was sar required.	nmonia, Nitrate, Nitrite, BOD ampled in October 2021 hower	and E. coli on a six-m ver was unable to be	sampled in April 2022 as
	ach maps or diagrams to provide		
No environmenta	I impact from the non-complia	ance.	
Cause (or suspec	cted cause) of non-complianc	e:	
Bore 3/94 appear boundary of the V	rs to have been hit by a vehic WWTP.	ele. The bore is locate	d outside the fenced
Action taken to m non-compliance:	itigate any adverse effects of	f non-compliance and	prevent recurrence of the
The bore was rep completed on this	paired in April 2023 and the A s bore.	pril regulatory ground	lwater sampling was
Was this non-con	npliance previously reported	to DWER?	
⊠ Yes, and		No	

☐ Reported to DWER verbally	Date:
Reported to DWER in writing (AACR 2021-2022)	Date: 30/10/22

Section E - Det	tails of Non-Complianc	e with Licence Cond	lition
The Control of Control	arate page for each conditi ne reporting period.	on with which the licen	ce holder was non-compliant
Condition no:	Condition 1.3.5 (c)	Date(s) of non- compliance:	03/06/2021
Details of non-cor	mpliance:		
such that the integ	) The Licensee shall mana grity of the containment info aised that erosion is evide	rastructure is maintaine	
	ual (or suspected) environr och maps or diagrams to prov ace.		
No environmental	impact from the non-comp	oliance.	
Cause (or suspec	ted cause) of non-compliar	nce:	
The Exmouth WW to the erosion.	/TP is reaching its capacity	limits and heavy rain e	events are likely contributors
Action taken to minon-compliance:	tigate any adverse effects	of non-compliance and	prevent recurrence of the
assigned funding	or scheduled. As the inflow	s into the plant can exc	ents however it has yet to be beed daily inflow limit during locate the Exmouth WWTP.
Was this non-com	pliance previously reported	d to DWER?	
⊠ Yes, and		□ No	
☐ Reported to	DWER verbally	Date:	
Reported to Notification)	DWER in writing (N1	Date: 16/07/2021	

Section E - De	tails of Non-Compliance v	vith Licence Cond	lition	
	arate page for each condition he reporting period.	with which the liceno	ce holder was non-compliant	
Condition no:	Condition 1.3.3 and 1.3.4	Date(s) of non- compliance:	03/06/2021	
Details of non-cor	mpliance:			
			process to be returned to the onsite sludge drying bed	
	ual (or suspected) environment ach maps or diagrams to provide ace.			
No environmenta	l impact from the non-complia	nce.		
Cause (or suspec	cted cause) of non-compliance	ii .		
7	sludge drying bed does not a d 2 rather than Pond 1.	dhere to the licence	conditions as leachate is	
Action taken to m non-compliance:	itigate any adverse effects of	non-compliance and	prevent recurrence of the	
	d has been decommissioned. new, compliant sludge drying		ill require the design and	
Was this non-com	npliance previously reported to	DWER?		
Yes, and		□ No		
	DWER verbally	Date:		
⊠ Reported to Notification)	DWER in writing (N1	Date: 16/07/2021		

Section E – Details of Non-Compliance with Licence Condition						
Please use a separate page for each condition with which the licence holder was non-compliant at a time during the reporting period.						
Condition no:	Condition 3.2.1	Date(s) of non- compliance:	03/06/2021			
Details of non-comp	pliance:					
	uires quarterly monitoring of Additionally, this information					
No monitoring of th	e backwash water has been	undertaken or reporte	ed on in recent years.			
What was the actua	al (or suspected) environmen	ntal impact of the non-	compliance?			
NOTE – please attach maps or diagrams to provide insight into the precise location of where the non-compliance took place.						
No environmental impact from the non-compliance.						
Cause (or suspecte	ed cause) of non-compliance	:				
Following improvements made to the Shire of Exmouth's chlorination system in 2019, it was reported that the backwash from the Shire's pump station was being discharged into the Shires storage ponds. This breakdown in communication caused confusion as the backwash was still being discharge to the backwash pond.						
During the 2021-2022 reporting year, samples were unable to be taken due to the ongoing investigations into discharge location, difficult scheduling manual backwash with Shire of Exmouth (automatic backwash occurs at night) and two occasions of the reuse scheme being offline due to faults.						
Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance:						
Sampling of the bac	ckwash water has recommer	nced and is scheduled	to continue.			
Was this non-comp	liance previously reported to	DWER?				
⊠ Yes, and		lo				
☐ Reported to I	DWER verbally	Date:				
Reported to DWER in writing (N1 Notification)		Date: 16/07/2021				

### Section F - Declaration

I/We declare that the information in this Annual Audit Compliance Report is true and correct and is not false or misleading in a material particular<sup>1</sup>. I/We consent to the Annual Audit Compliance Report being published on the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation's (DWER) website.

Signature <sup>2</sup> :		Signature:	
Name: (printed)		Name: (printed)	
Position:	General Manager Operations	Position:	
Date:	15 SEPT 2023	Date:	
Seal (if signing under seal):			

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> It is an offence under section 112 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* for a person to give information on this form that to their knowledge is false or misleading in a material particular.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> AACRs can only be signed by the licence holder or an authorised person with the legal authority to sign on behalf of the licence holder.